Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

06/01/99

Shortened Hearing: Action:

06/15/99 Enacted

Vote:

8 Yes, 0 No. 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 99-33

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT OF \$20,000.00 FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH TO DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT GEOGRAPHICALLY BASED RESPONSE STRATEGIES IN LOWER AND CENTRAL COOK INLET

- WHEREAS, adequate development of sound oil spill response plans and strategies is critical to protecting Alaska's coastal waters; and
- WHEREAS, a partnership between the State, local communities, oil spill contingency plan holders, and citizens' advisory groups can provide for a more coordinated and effective response network for Cook Inlet; and
- WHEREAS, the development of geographically based response strategies will advance the level of planning and preparedness for oil and hazardous substance releases in Cook Inlet; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan Goal 6.1 is to work with state and federal agencies to protect the public health and environment; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough has been awarded a grant by the State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation, in the amount of \$20,000.00 to assist and facilitate in the preparation and implementation of the geographically based response strategies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly hereby accepts the grant totaling \$20,000.00 from the State of Alaska to fund and implement geographically based response strategies for central and lower Cook Inlet.
- **SECTION 2.** That the sum of \$20,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the following account in these respective amounts:

Account No.

Description

Amount

SECTION 3. That the mayor is authorized to sign any documents necessary to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF JUNE, 1999.

WALL TO SOLUTION TO BE A SOLUTION TO BE

Ronald Wm. Drathman, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Ordinance 99-33